
SESSION LAWS, 1935.

CHAPTER 175.
[S. S. B. 305.]

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS.

AN Aor making appropriations for the purchase of land, construc-
tion of buildings and improvements at designated state in-
stitutions, for the payment of salaries of certain officers and
employees of the state and for the operation, maintenance
and other expenses of certain state institutions, departments
and offices, for the relief of certain individuals, corporations,
counties and municipalities, and for deficiencies and for
emergencies, including deficiencies and appropriation of re-
volving funds, and for purposes specified in certain acts of
congress, and for miscellaneous purposes designated for the
fiscal biennium beginning April 1, 1935, and ending March
31, 1937, except as otherwise provided, and providing this act
shall take effect immediately.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of
Washington:

"Capital SECTION 1. The words "capital outlay" when-
. ever used in this act, shall mean and include the pur-

chase and improvement of land and erection of
buildings, including necessary salaries and wages
incident thereto.

"Salaresand The words "salaries and wages" whenever used
wages."

in this act, shall mean and include salaries of execu-
tive officers and employees of state offices, depart-

tions." ments and institutions, and all compensation for
direct labor or personal service rendered to the
state, including salaries of state examiners.

The word "operations" whenever used in this
act, shall mean and include necessary traveling ex-
penses of officers and employees, and all expenses
necessary for supplies, material, services and main-
tenance of the various institutions, departments and
offices of the state government, other than salaries

Coupons, and wages: Provided, That no portion of the ap-
scrip books. propriations made hereunder shall be expended for

coupon or scrip books, or other evidences of advance
payment for future delivery: And provided further,

626 (CH. 175.



SESSION LAWS, 1935.

That allowances made for subsistence and lodging Taeieng

for elective or appointive officers and employees
while away from their domicile on state business
shall equal actual expenses incurred therefor, but
shall not exceed three dollars and fifty cents ($3.50)
per diem for meals and lodging: And provided Mileage.

further, That the sole compensation for personal
automobiles used in connection with state business
shall not exceed five cents (50) per mile.

SEc. 2. The following sums, or so much thereof Appropria-
tion.

as shall severally be found necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any of the monies in the several
funds in the state treasury hereinafter named for
the payment of salaries of certain officers and em-
ployees of the state, and for the operation of certain
state institutions, departments and offices, and for
the purchase and improvement of land and construc-
tion of buildings, and improvements for the various
state institutions, and for deficiencies, and for emer-
gencies, and for sundry civil expenses of the state
government, and for purposes specified in certain
acts of congress and for miscellaneous purposes
hereinbelow designated and mentioned and herein-
after expressed, for the fiscal biennium beginning
April 1, 1935, and ending March 31, 1937, except as
otherwise provided:

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

FOR THE SECRETARY OF STATE: Secretary
of state.

Deficiency, salaries, wages and operations (Emer-
gency approved November 15, 1934) ......... .$13,500.00

FOR THE STATE AuDIToR: State
* Deficiency, salaries and wages (Emergency ap- auditor.

proved March 23, 1933)..................... $346.45
Deficiency, printing biennial report (Emergency

approved November 1, 1934)................ $1,500.00

FOR THE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBIao INSTRUCrION: Supt. of
public

State Library: instruction.
Deficiency, salaries, wages and operations

(Emergency approved March 29, 1934) . .. $7,000.00

OH. 175.] 627



628 SESSION LAWS, 1935. [Cn. 175.

Commis- FOR THE COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS:
sioner of
public lands. Deficiency, salaries, wages and operations (Emer-

gency approved January 11, 1935) ........... .$3,000.00
Deficiency, survey of tide lands (Emergency ap-

proved June 3, 1933) ....................... $7,250.00

Insurance FOR THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER:
commis-
sioner. Deficiency, salaries, wages and operations (Emer-

gencies approved October 23, 1933, and May
28, 1934) .................................. $14,000.00

Superior Fox SUPERIOR COURT JUDGES:
court judges. Deficiency, salaries and wages (Emergency ap-

proved April 17, 1933) ...................... $1,184.87

Association FOR THE ASSOCIATION OF SUPERIOR COURT JUDGES:

dsuerior Deficiency, operations (Emergency approved May
1, 1934) .................................... $400.00

Legislative FoR LEGISLATIvE EXPENSE:
expenses. Deficiency, expenses Extraordinary Session (Emer-

gencies approved February 23, 1934, and April
18, 1934) .................................. $2,712.52

State capitol FOE THE STATE CAPITOL COMMITTEE:
committee. Deficiency, appraisement and sale of lands and

timber (Emergency approved August 21, 1933) $5,000.00

State FOR THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION:
board of
equalization. Deficiency, operations (Emergency approved Oc-

tober 10, 1934) ............................. $200.00

Washington FOR THE WASHINGTON STATE PLANNING COUNCIL:
State
Planning Deficiency, salaries, wages and operations (Emer-
Council. gencies approved April 11, 1934, and January

11, 1935) .................................... $12,200.00

Dept. of FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF EFFICIENCY:
efficiency. Division of Savings and Loan:

Deficiency, operations (Emergency approved
September 27, 1934) ......................... $3,000.00

Dept. of FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH:
health. Deficiency, operations (Emergency approved Oc-

tober 29, 1934)............................ $2,500.00
Tax com- FOR THE TAX COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON:
mission. Deficiency, operations (Emergency approved Oc-

tober 4, 1934) ............................. $3,933.00

Dept. of FOE THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS CONTROL:
bosness Division of Child Welfare:

Deficiency, salaries, wages and operations
(Emergency approved April 11, 1934).... .. $1,500.00

Oapitol Buildings and Grounds:
Deficiency, operations (Emergencies approved

November 15, 1934, and February 15, 1935) . $15,500.00



CH. 175.] SESSION LAWS, 1935. 629
Washington State Penitentiary:

Deficiency, salaries, wages and operations
(Emergency approved January 7, 1935) .... $8,000.00

FOR THE MILITARY DEPARTMENT: Military de-
Deficiency, emergency protection (Emergency ap- partment.

proved March 23, 1933)..................... $2,050.70
Deficiency, salaries, wages and operations (Emer-

gency approved November 1, 1934) ........... . $7,500.00

FOR THE WASHINGTON STATE PATROL: Washington
Deficiency, salaries, wages and operations (Emer- state patrol.

gency approved November 13, 1934) ......... .$81,561.60

FROM THE FISHERIES FUND.

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES: Dept. of
Deficiency, operations (To reimburse general fisheries.

fund account emergency approved November
26, 1934) ................................... $2,000.00

FOR THE STATE TREASURER: State
Deficiency, salaries, wages and operations (To re- treasurer.

imburse general fund account emergencies ap-
proved March 13, 1933, and April 11, 1934) ... $7,180.10

FROM THE AUTO TITLE FUND.

Deficiency, salaries, wages and operations (To re-
imburse general fund account emergency ap-
proved July 28, 1933) ....................... . $2,250.00

FROM THE MEDICAL AID FUND.

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES: Dept. of
labor and

Deficiency, salaries, wages and operations (To re- industries.
imburse general fund account emergencies ap-
proved June 26, 1934) ...................... $97,500.00

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF LICENSES: Dept. of

Deficiency, salaries and wages (To reimburse gen- licenses.

eral fund account emergency approved January
11, 1934) ................................. $9,465.57

FROM THE PENITENTIARY REVOLVING FUND.

FoR. THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS CONTROL: Dept. of
business

Washington State Penitentiary: control.
Deficiency, power house and reinstall boilers

(To reimburse general fund account emer-
gency approved January 2, 1934)......... $8,200.00



630 SESSION LAWS, 1935. [CH. 175.

FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON FUND.
Univ. of FOR THE UNIVEESITY OF WASHINGTON:Washington. IDeficiency, salaries, wages and operations (To re-

Imburse general fund account emergency ap-
Proved December 10, 1934) ................. $80,000.00

FROM THE WASHINGTON STATE COLLEGE FUND.
State FOR THE STATE COLLEGE OF WASHINGTON:

asehi on. Deficiency, salaries, wages and operations (To re-
imburse general fund account emergency ap-
proved May 3, 1934) ....................... $50,000.00

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.
FOR THE RELIEF OF THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUALS, FIRMS

AND CORPORATIONS:
Ora Kahl. ORA KAH, overpayment on a remittance of $19.93

for the maintenance of Mrs. Mary Kahl, a pa-
tient, who died on October 12, 1933, at the
Eastern State Hospital...................... $12.22

Anna C. ANNA C. BOYD, overpayment on a remittance of
Boyd. $58.50 for the maintenance of Amelia White, a

patient, who died on May 9, 1933, at the West-
ern State Hospital.......................... $34.01

Estate of ESTATE OF CHARLEs E. ERICKSON, overpayment for
Charles E.
Erickson. the care and keep of Charles E. Erickson, a

mentally incompetent person, confined at the
Western State Hospital, said overpayment
being for the month of July, 1932............ $8.36

W. P. Fuller W. P. FULLER & Co., materials furnished Girls
& Co. School at Grand Mound March 1, 1933 ........ $13.50

Ben L. BEN L. NICHOLSON, material furnished to capitol
Nicholson. buildings and grounds, December 29, 1932.. .. $1.50

American THE AMERIcAN THREAD Co., supplies furnished to
Thread
Company. State School for Blind, March 23, 1933 ........ $4.41
Frederick & FREDERICk & NELSON, supplies furnished State
Nelson. School for Blind, July 9, 1932............... $10.15

North Coast NORTH COAST CHEMIIOAL & SOAP WORKS, supplies
Chemical &
Soap Works. furnished Western State Hospital, December

31, 1932.................................. $12.60
George W. GEORGE W. Ross, services rendered to Northern
Ross. State Hospital, May 12 to May 21, 1932 ....... $25.80

The Texas THE TEXAS COMPANY, Federal tax on gasoline fur-
Company. nished Northern State Hospital, November 22,

1932, August 13, 1932 and February 6, 1933... $15.00
North Coast NORTH COAST CHEMIOAL & SOAP WORKS, supplies
Chemical &
Soap Works. furnished Washington Veterans Home, August

11, 1932.................................... $71.50



CH. 175.] SESSION LAWS, 1935.

STANDARD BRANDS OF CALIFORNIA, supplies fur-
nished State Reformatory, November, 1932...

Tim CHAS. H. LILLY Co., supplies furnished State
Reformatory, March 23, 1933.................

JEANErE C. MEYER, labor and material furnished
State Reformatory, December 17-24, 1931,
M arch 8, 1932...............................

INLAND EMPIRE DATRY, supplies furnished State
Custodial School, January 3, 1931............

RAY MARTIN, refund of Notary fee, September 12,
1933 ........................... ............

W. L. COREY, refund of shopkeepers license ......

Mas. LULU TAYLOR, refund of unclaimed dividends
escheated to the State.......................

JIM JOHN, bank dividends escheated to permanent
school fund.................................

Louis TROST, refund of bank dividends escheated
to the permanent school fund................

FRED J. FORD, refund of undelivered bank divi-
dend checks escheated to the state...........

Roy N. BARDEN, in full settlement for injuries re-
ceived while on duty as a member of Washing-
ton National Guard, resulting in the loss of
left leg .....................................

HARRY W. STUBLEFIELD, refund of unclaimed bank
dividends escheated to the state..............

Guy A. BURGER, in lieu of military fund, Warrant
No. 25093, dated December 30, 1920...........

VIRBUT JEFFS, Senate group photograph, for
1933 .......................................

Witness fees and mileage for suits brought in
Federal court by Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul
& Pacific Railroad Company against various
counties for injunction restraining collection
of portion of company's taxes for years 1926
and 1927:
J. T . G illick .................................
W. V. Wilson............................
A . S. D udley................................

LADIES OF THE GRAND ARMY oF THE REPuBIc
HOME, Puyallup, Washington. (Payable quar-
terly ) ......................................

631
Standard
Brands of

$31.59 California.

Chas. H.

$3.20 Lilly Co.

Jeanette C.
Meyer.

$11.75

Inland
$48.00 Dmire

Ray Martin.

$10.00

$24,00 W. L. Corey.

Mrs. Lulu
$146.87 Taylor.

Jim John.

$65.28

Louis Trost.

$62.63

Fred J. Ford.
$15.62

Roy N.
Barden.

$2,280.00

$32.28

$8.00

$90.00

Harry W.
Stubblefield.

Guy A.
Burger.

Virbut
Jeffers.

Witness fees.

$2.10 J. T. Gillick.

$4.10 W. .Wil-
son.

$2.10 A. S. Dudley.

Ladies of
Grand Army
of the Repub-

$3,000.00 lie Home.



632 SESSION LAWS, 1935. [CH. 175.

Tieton TIETON WATER USERs AssocIATION, Fiscal Agent
Water Users'
Association. for United States, water-right charges for the

years 1933 and 1935 accrued on lands owned by
the State of Washington under the Tieton Di-
vision of the Yakima Federal Irrigation Proj-
ect ..................................... $3,765.92

E. J. Rohr- E. J. ROHEBAcK and- NoRls E. INvEEN, to reim-

Noris E. burse them for money paid to the commis-
Inveen. sioner of public lands for deed, September 18,

1928 .............................. ........ $105.00

Dr. A. P. DR. A. P. DuRYEE, fee for operation on Private
Duryee. William C. Smith in the 161st Infantry....... $100.00

Dr. William DR. WIAM A. MILLINGTON, medical attention to
A. Milling-
ton. Private Donald J. Gregory, service battery,

146th F. A................................. $23.50
Providence
Hospital. PROVIDENCE HOSPITAL, hospitalization for Private

Donald J. Gregory, service battery, 146th F. A. $42.65

Ora K. ORA K. KNOWLTON, short payment of longevity pay
Knowlton. for the 1931 Field Training encampment..... $6.30

Frank FRANK BERKETNFELD, refund under timber bills of
Berkenfeld. sale Nos. 2112 and 2113, September 2, 1930-

shortage in state cruisers estimate, in full set-
tlement .................................. $4,908.78

Adm'r. of ADMINISTRATOR of the estate of Thomas Isted, de-
estate. ceased, for refund of Inheritance Tax ........ $28.19

Alma ALMA PETERSON, monies improperly escheated to
Peterson. the state in the estate of Charles A. Peterson,

deceased, Probate Case 14067................. $117.20

Treasurer TREAsuREE OF KING COUNTY, expenses in the mat-

ouKng ter of the action for the extradition of Charles
E. Walters and Ralph Walters............... .. $1,524.60

White WHITE MOTOR Co., refund of corporation filing fees $57.90
Motor Co.

Esther Rose ESTHER ROSE SOHoFIELD, refund for payment made
Schofield. to department of public lands, where a deed

was issued but revoked, under application No.
9630 ....................................... $37.15

George B. GEORGE B. LLOYD, trustee of revolving fund, to be
Lloyd. paid upon delivery to the state auditor of as-

signment of claim........................... $99.09

State board STATE BOARD OF LAW EXAMINERS, deficiency sal-
of law aries account of attorney general's opinion Oc-

tober 11, 1933:
Dix H. Rowland............................ $352.76
Thomas E. Grady........................... $269.43
A. H . H ilen................................. $269.43



SESSION LAWS, 1935.

MAY S. BURGLEHAUS, doing business as Rosecroft
Nurseries, for damages caused by the destruc-
tion of black current bushes under the direc-
tion of the director of agriculture of the State
of Washington ..........................

TREAsuRER OF THURSTON COUNTY, payment of as-
sessments on state lands located in Joint
Drainage Improvement District No. 7 .......

J. S. L. BENNErT, for injuries sustained while
driving commandeered car ...............

ADMINISTRATOR W. W. A. of the estate of KARL
ROALD, deceased, for inheritance tax paid by
mistake ........ ...................

SAMUEL TRENHOLM, for injuries sustained in ex-
trahazardous industry.....................

ESTATE OF EuzAsEr WILLIAMS, for overpayment
of inheritance taxes.......................

Fon HOLDERS OF LEWIS COUNTY CURRENT EXPENSE
FUND WARRANTS, Numbers 21334, 21335, 21336,
21337, 21338, 21339, 21340, 21341, 21342 and
21343, issued October 4, 1909, in full settlement
of interest and principal...................

CnasS REEPLOEG, for money erroneously paid for
purchase of shore lands of the second class on
Angle lake ...............................

ANGIE B. COLLINs, individually, an undivided one-
half interest, and Angie B. Collins, John Fran-
cis Collins and R. L. Hodgdon, as executors
and trustees of the last will and testament of
John Collins, deceased, for money erroneously
paid for purchase of shore lands of the second
class on Angle lake........................

A. HAMBACH, for purchase price of shore lands
and fee for issuance of deed to shore lands on
Angle lake, to which the state did not hold
title .....................................

DAN E. HUGHES, for purchase price of shore lands
and fee for issuance of deed to shore lands on
Angle lake, to which the state did not hold
title .....................................

FRED KNUTsoN, in full settlement of injuries sus-
tained in extrahazardous occupation.........

WILLIAM E. BEST, for money erroneously paid in
purchase of shore lands of the second class on
Pine lake................................

$1,937.50 Vetoed.

$2,046.37J

$128.00
J. S. L.
Bennett.

Admn'r.
W. W. A.

$33.41

Samuel

$1,000.00 Trenholm.

Estate of
Elizabeth

$150.00 Williams

Holders of
Lewis county
current ex-
pense fund
warrants.

$4,000.00
Chris
Reeploeg.

$220.25
Angie B.
Collins.

$536.50

$40.00

$35.90

$1,500.00

A. Hambach.

Dan E.
Hughes.

Fred
Knutson.

William E.
Best.

$62.92

683OH. 175.]



634 SESSION LAWS, 1935. [CH. 175.

Stuart STUAnr FnqnY, in full settlement of Injuries and
Finely, damages sustained through negligence of Ralph

Loudin, an employee of the State of Washing-
ton ..................................... $3,250.00

. F. J. F. JACKSON, in full settlement of injuries
and damages sustained through negligence of
Ralph Loudin, an employee of the State of
Washington ................................ $500.00

George GEORGE JARGER, for damages sustained through
Jarger. loss of right eye............................. $1,000.00
Herbert HERBERT HoPKINs, for Injuries sustained while
Hopkins. working in the Tribune Printing Company... $246.20

Mrs. Whit- MRs. WHITNEY C. CLOSE, in compensation for the
ney C. Close. death of her husband, an officer of the Wash-

ington National Guard, killed in the line of
duty ....................................... $3,500.00

Mrs. George MRs. GEORGE E. HALLETI, in compensation for the
E. Hallett. death of her husband, an officer of the Wash-

ington National Guard, killed in the line of
duty ....................................... $3,500.00

Lewis LEwIs COSTELLO, for court costs in case in which
Costello. judgment in favor of the State of Washington

was reversed.............................. $275.35

May Ripley. MAY RiPLEY, for injuries sustained while em-
ployed at the State Custodial School......... .. $444.50

Walter WALTER DELANEY, for judgment in case of State
Delaney. of Washington v. Walter Delanpy, which judg-

ment has been assigned to Nels Paulson of
Spokane ................................. $92.45

Frank J. FRANK J. BRYS, for cattle slaughtered because of
Brys. Bovine Tuberculosis infection ................ $80.44

C. Pat C. PAT HOOPER, for compensation for injuries sus-
Hooper. tained while serving as sergeant-at-arms of the

House of Representatives.................... $140.00

Al Meyers, AL MEYERS, for Injuries sustained in the service of
the state as assistant sergeant-at-arms of the
House of Representatives.................... $1,000.00

Willapa WILLAPA EIE'rC COMPANY, for refund of over-
Electric Co. payment of corporation license fees.......... $168.15

Herbert H. HERBERT H. LUCE, in full settlement of damages
Luce. arising from issuance of mineral lease No.

1378 ..................................... $300.00

Estate of ESTATE OF A. L. SMALLEY, for overpayment of in-
A. L. heritance taxes............................ $15.38Smalley.



C. 175.] SESSION LAWS, 1935. 635

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

FOR JUDGMENTS:

ADMINISTRATOR of the Estate of Frank Lyons, de- Judgments.

ceased (Territory of Alaska and A. J. Stock-
man, Administrator, vs. The State of Washing-
ton, No. 125894) ............................. $113.70

ADMINISTRATOR of the Estate of Joe Bailey, de-
ceased (Charles P. Moriarty, Administrator,
vs. The State of Washington, No. 129529) ... $83.70

EMMA WLMORE et al. (Gleason vs. Wilmore, No.
126697) .................................... $19.60

GENE Buox, as President of the American Society
of Composers and Publishers (Gene Buck, as
President of the American Society of Com-
posers and Publishers, vs. The State of Wash-
ington, No. 15573) .......................... $50.50

UNIoN IRON WORKS (Union Iron Works vs. The
State of Washington, No. 23726)............. $18.00

KERN AND KIBBE (Kern and Kibbe vs. The State
of Washington, No. 23725) ................... $18.00

EvERIr TRUST & SAVINGS BANE (Everett Trust

& Savings Bank vs. The State of Washington,
No. 25007)................................. $98.80

ADMINISTRATOR of the Estate of Elizabeth Eiler-

mann, deceased (Herman E. Brown vs. The
State of Washington, No. 130482)............. $45.00

MARIE CARR (State of Washington vs. Marie Carr,
No. 23357) In full settlement............... $174.35

WILLIAM J. VAUGHN (State of Washington vs.

William J. Vaughn, No. 23587) In full settle-
ment ..................................... $200.00

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

FOR THE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION: Supt. of
publicState Library: instruction.

For equipment, maintenance, and labor to pre-
serve and display articles of historical
value and interest........................ $3,000.00

FoR STATE FINANCE COMMITE: State
financeTo carry out the provisions of Senate Bills Nos. committee.

151, 152, 252 and 254....................... $5,000.00



636 SESSION LAWS, 1935. [CH. 175.

Washington FOR WASHINGTON STATE COLLEGE:State
College. Conducting a soil survey of the lands under ir-

rigation in Kittitas county, to ascertain the
quantity, location and potential productivity
of such lands. Such soil survey to be con-
ducted under supervision of the head of soils
work at the State College of Washington in
cooperation with the Bureau of Chemistry and
Soils of the United States Department of Agri-
culture .................................. $3,000.00

Superior Fon SUPERIOR COURT JUDGES:
court judges. Deficiency, salaries for the biennium ending

March 31, 1935............................ $5,100.00

City of FoR CrrY OF MoUNT VERNON:

Munont Local Improvement Assessments, Lots 15, 16, 17,
Block 1 Pape's Addition to Mount Vernon.... $407.43

City of FoR CITY OF SEATTLE, Local Improvements:
Seattle. Lots 12, 13 and 14, Block 7, Belvoir

A Addition ..................... $18.03
Portion of Sec. 16, Twp. 25, N. R. 4,

E. W . M ......................... 8,433.74
Block 6, Lake Washington Shore-

lands and portion of Government
Lot 2, Sec. 15, Twp. 25, N. R. 4,
E. W. M....................... 488.29

Lots 8 and 9, Block 41, D. T. Denny's
3rd Addition .................. 1,802.65

Lots 13 and 14, Block 13, Denny's
Addition to Ballard and Seattle.. 699.34

Total ............. ......... $11,442.05

City of FoR CITY OF BET.INGITAM, Local Improvement Assess-
Bellingham. ments:

Lot 37, Block 4 Squalicum Park Plat............ .. $12.65

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.
Port district FOR THE PORT DisTRiOT OF THE PORT OF SEATTLE...... $64,515.67of Port of
Seattle. To be applied on assessment levied by the city of

Seattle by Ordinance No. 62123 as amended by
Ordinance No. 64218, Local Improvement Dis-
trict No. 5339, and to be reimbursed to the Gen-
eral Fund by the State Treasurer with interest
at four per cent (4%) per annum from
seventy-five per cent (75%) of all rentals
received by said State Treasurer from rentals
due the said Port of Seattle from the leases of
the property assessed herein until the payment
has been paid.



SESSION LAWS, 1935.

FOR THE CITY OF SEATTLE:

Payment of assessment levied by the City of Se-
attle by Ordinance No. 62123 as amended by
Ordinance No. 64218, L. I. D. No. 5339........

FOR DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, BUDGET AND BUSINESS:

To create a revolving fund for the purchase and
distribution of supplies, in accordance with sec-
tion 38, chapter 7, Laws of 1921, payment for
such supplies, including handling charges, to
be made to the Director of Finance, Budget
and Business for credit to the revolving fund
herein created ..............................

To drill a well, and for tank and equipment for
use of the State School for the Blind and the
State School for the Deaf at Vancouver, Wash-
ington ......................................

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.

FOR THE RELIEF OF THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUALS, FIRMS
AND CORPORATIONS:

FRED HOBERECHT, refund of motorcycle license...

WASHINGTON FINANCING COMPANY, refund of auto-
mobile dealers license.......................

VIRGIL RAILEY, trustee of revolving fund, to be
paid upon delivery to the state auditor of as-
signment of claim ...........................

VALIMA SECURITIES CORPORATION, balance due for
removal of gravel for highway department in
1931 .......................................

MRS. FLOYD GEAR, damages to automobile .......
PACIFIC TEL. & TEL. Co., telephone charges to de-

partment of highways.......................
NORTH COAST CHEMICAL & SOAP WoRns, fixtures

furnished department of highways, March 3,
1933 ........................................

INTERNATIONAL HARvESTER Co., supplies furnished
highway department, August 30, 1932.........

TRANSPORT CORPORATION, material furnished high-
way department, July 22, 1932...............

FIRESTONE TIRE & RUBBER Co., material furnished
highway department, March 24, 1933.........

KELLY SPRINGFIELD TIRE Co., error in invoices, July
18, 1933 .....................................

NORTH BEACn AsToRIA TRANSIT CO., freight
charges on material furnished highway depart-
ment, August 15, 1933.......................

City of
Seattle.

$21,505.23
Dept. of
finance,
budget and
business.

$10,000.00

$14,500.00

$3.00 Fred
Hoberecht.

Washington

$45.00 Financing

Virgil Railey.

$90.25
Valima
Securities
Corporation.

$50.00
$76.75 Mrs. Floyd

Gear.

Pacific Tel.
$14.17 & Tel. Co.

North Coast
Chemical &
Soap Works.

$3.00
International
Harvester

$1.17 Co.
Transport

$14.07 Corporation.

Firestone
Tire &

$73.49 Rubber Co.
Kelly-
Springfield

$71.79 Tire Co.

North Beach
Astoria
Transit Co.

$3.53

CH. 175.] 637



638 SESSION LAWS, 1935. [Cn. 175.

Frank H. FRANK H. MANGIS, In full payment for materialMangis. removed for purposes of State Road No. 2,
December 23, 1932........................... $8.07

Northern NORTHERN PAorlo RAILWAY Co., undercharge on
Pacific Rail-
way Co. freight for department of highways, July 24,

1933 .................................. .... $7.13
James JAMES MCCRosKEY, damages to property by depart-
McCroskey. ment of highways, August 21, 1933........... .. $5.40

H. M. H. M. MARRIOTr, in full payment of damages to
Marriott. property by department of highways, 1933.... $30.00

Associated AssocIATED OIL Co., gasoline furnished highway
Oil Co. department, March 21, 1932.................. $1.50

Union Oil Co. UNION OIL Co., supplies furnished highway depart-
ment, February 21, 1933......... ........ $7.20

Robinson ROBINsON SALES CORPoRATION, supplies furnished

C oration highway department, February 9, 1933 ....... $11.94

Colyear COLYEAR MOTOR SAMs Co., supplies furnished high-
a Co. way department, April 30, 1933............... .. $4.00

Standard STANDARD OIL Co., gasoline furnished highway de-
Oil Co. partment, April 29, 1933..................... $ .88
Shell Oil Co. SHELL OIL COMPANY, supplies furnished highway

department, March 31, 1933.................. $3.14
Union Oil Co. UNIoN OIL Co., gasoline furnished highway depart-

ment, November 7, 1932..................... $5.88

A. S. Goss. A. S. Goss, Land Bank Commissioner of the Farm
Credit Administration, overpayment of motor
fuel tax ...................... ................ $3.15

George W. GEORGE W. KEITH, overpayment of license fees... $19.85Keith.
Star STAR BREWERY COMPANY, overpayment of license
Brewery Co. fees ........................................ $248.85
Louis Allert. Louis ALLERT, overpayment of license fees ....... $16.50
L. W. L. W. WARNER, overpayment of license fees ...... $18.00Warner.
W. P. Bailey W. P. BAILEY AND KATE BAILEY, husband and wife,
anyate account of death of their son Quentin Bailey,

killed by explosion of a dynamite cap alleged
to have been left exposed by employees of the
State. Such relief is subject to a complete re-
lease of all liability of the State of Washing-
ton, its agents and employees by the said W. P.
Bailey and Kate Bailey, husband and wife... $1,000.00

United UNiTEn STATES GOVERNMENT, refund on tax paid
States
government. on gasoline purchased for official use of the

United States in the State of Washington.... $43.97
S. A. Moceri. S. A. MocER, for overpayment of gasoline tax .... $597.75

L. Romano L. ROMANO ENGINEERING COMPANY, for overpay-
Eng er- ment of gasoline tax......................... $1,282.45



SESSION LAWS, 1935.

NORTHwESTERN CoNsTRUOrION ComPANY, for over-
payment of heavy duty trailer license fee.....

HARVEY HALL, for damages to personal automobile
due to defective state highway, while in the
service of the state..........................

WILLIAM SHELTON, for damages sustained through
negligent operation of a truck owned by the
state .......................................

INEz FERGUSON, for refund of tax on 1700 gallons
of gasoline lost..................... ........

Crrr or PORT OBOHARD, for damages to water sys-
tem of the city of Port Orchard..............

D. P. SHRESws Y, for damage to crops and lands
in construction of a state highway...........

DOYLE WILAMS AND DOLTE WH.Ams, for in-
juries and damages sustained in collision with
a state highway road drag and in full satisfac-
tion of judgment for damages and costs against
Willard Brown, an employee of the State of
W ashington ................................

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.

FoR JUDGMENTS:

JAcOB GORSEK and THERESA GoEsimc (Jacob Gorsek
and Theresa Gorsek vs. the State of Wash-
ington, No. 15601)......................

WALTER H. HODGE, RECEIvER OF DENNY CREEK
MOUNTAIN LODGE, INO. (Denny Creek Mountain
Lodge, Inc., a corporation, vs. the State of
Washington, No. 12641)....................$1,

AL CUGINI (Alex Cugini vs. the State of Wash-
ington, No. 15726).......................... . .

PACIFIC STATES CONSTRUCTION Co. (Pacific States
Construction Co. vs. the State of Washington,
No. 15686)..................................$8,

U. S. FIDELITY AND GUARANTY Co. (United States
Fidelity & Guaranty Company, a corporation,
vs. the State of Washington, No. 15054) ...... $4,

FROM THE PUBLIC SERVICE REVOLVING FUND.

CASCADE TRUCK Co. (Cascade Truck Company, a
corporation, vs. the State of Washington, No.
15458) ...................................

North-
western

$405.00 Construction
Co.
Harvey Hall.

$250.00
William
Shelton.

$300.00

Inez

$85.00 Ferguson.
City of Port
Orchard.

$1,127.00

D. P. Shrews-
$1,000.00 berry.

Doyle
Williams
and Dollie
Williams.

$1,000.00

Judgments.

687.98

230.57

722.93

461.78

165.03

Cascade
Truck Co.

$19.40

C. 175.) 639



640 SESSION LAWS, 1935. [CH. 175.

Fo THE RELIEF OF THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUALS, FIRMS
AND CORPORATIONS:

Wilson WILsoN MoroR Co., refund of gross revenue fees.. $54.75Motor Co. ELor SwANsON, refund for overpayment on grossElof
Swanson. revenue fees ............................... $78.46

FROM THE PARKS AND PARKWAY FUND.
Associated ASSOCIATED OIL Co., supplies furnished StateOil Co.

Parks Committee in previous biennium ....... $63.78

FROM THE GAME FUND.
G. B. Fore. G. B. FoRE, refund of game licenses over remitted

to the State of Washington.................. $175.00

Dorothy DOROTHY FAIRWEATHER, over remittance on sale of
Fairweather. game license ............................... $21.00

FROM THE ACCIDENT FUND.
John Frank. JOHN FRANK, in lieu of Accident Fund Warrant

No. 571905, issued June 15, 1928, to Mak Surina
and endorsed to John Frank, cancelled by stat-
ute of limitations.......................... $19.90

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.
Ben Diebert. BEN DIEBERT, in full settlement of injury and

permanent disability caused by accident, De-
cember 14, 1931............................. $4,000.00

FROM THE MEDICAL AID FUND.

Vetoed. DR. WALTER F. HOFFMAN, witness fees, December
1, 1932 ..................................... $72.50

Witness Fees, DR. W. L. Ross, witness fees, June 14, 1932 ....... $25.00
DEL C. F. EIKENBARY, witness fees, December 16,

1932 .................................. .... $50.00
DR. H. T. BUCKNER, services rendered September

23, 1932 .................................... $50.00
DR. SAMUEL C. SLOcum, witness fees, 1931 ........ $15.00
DE. L. A. GIGG, services rendered, August 26, 1927 $70.00
THE REXALL DRUG COMPANY, supplies furnished

Department of Labor and Industries......... ... $12.89
DR. FREDERICK L. SCHEYER, for services to the De-

partment of Labor and Industries ............ $107.00

FROM THE FISHERIES FUND.

Martin Talus. MARTIN TALUS, refund of license fee............. .. $10.00

Charles N. CHARLES N. PERKINs, refund of purse seine license
Perkins. fee, June 21, 1934........................... $9.00
C. C. Hunt. C. C. HUNT, tax improperly collected on fish..... $51.72



Ca. 175.] SESSION LAWS, 1935. 641

FOR THE STATE TREASURER:
Payment of offile salaries from December 22, 1932

to January 11, 1933, for the following:
Snyder, G. R.................... $151.07 Vetoed.

Kurtz, Anne .................... 66.13
Remington, Cecil G.............. 66.13

Total ............................. $283.33

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES: Dept. of
fisheries.

Deficiency, bounties on seals.................... $3,825.00
For repairs to State Salmon Hatcheries damaged

or destroyed by flood condition.............. $20,000.00

FROM THE ACCIDENT FUND.

FOR FOX AND COMPANY, INc., and FRANK Fox et al., Fox and
Company,

judgment (Fox & Company, Inc., and Frank Fox Inc.
et al., vs. the State of Washington, No. 13187).. $52.70

FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON BUILDING
FUND.

FOE THE UNIVEESITY OF WASHINGTON: University of

Material necessary for the construction and equip- Washington.

ment of an Aero Dynamic Laboratory for the
University of Washington.................. $40,000.00

(This appropriation shall be effective only in the
event that all funds necessary for the pay-
ment of labor costs used in the construction
of said laboratory be furnished by the Federal
Government.)

FROM THE RECLAMATION REVOLVING FUND.

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT: Dept. of
conservationCase of Washington vs. the State of Oregon, for and develop-

the adjudication of the rights of the State of ment.
Washington and its citizens to the waters of
the Walla Walla river for irrigation and other
purposes, now pending in the Supreme Court
of the United States, and to be used subject
to the conditions and in the manner set forth
in chapter 96 of the Session Laws of 1933, reg-
ular session .............................. $12,500.00

FROM THE STATE EMERGENCY RELIEF FUND.

FOa THE STATE AuDrroa: State
To carry out the provisions of House Bill No. 158, auditor.

section 9% and House Bill No. 584, section 5.
Salaries and wages........... $23,400.00
Operations .................. 15,320.00

Total .................... $38,720.00

-21



642 SESSION LAWS, 1935. [CH. 175.

Vetoed. FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBuc WELFARE:

For salaries, wages and operations.............. $250,000.00
To be expended on State Parks.

FROM THE COLLEGE FUND.

State FOR THE STATE COLLEGE OF WASHINGTON:
College of
Washington. Power Plant, building, boiler and machinery and

moving boilers .......................... $169,500.00
(Being the reappropriation of the unexpended

amounts of appropriations made for like pur-
poses by the Legislature of 1933, page 867,
chapter 190, Session Laws of 1933).

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.

State FOR THE STATE AUDITOR:
auditor. To carry out the provisions of Senate Bill No. 340.

Salaries, wages and operations............... .$7,500.00

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

Commis- Fon THE COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS:
sioner of Cruising storm damaged and fire killed timber;public lands.

and survey and platting of Quillayute Harbor $11,500.00

Dept. of FOB THE DEPAETHENT OF LICENSES:
licenses. To carry out the provisions of Substitute Senate

Bill No. 70.
(Expenditures not to exceed fees collected).. $25,000.00

Real estate FOR THE REAL ESTATE DIRECTl'O:
director. Salaries, wages and operations .................. $8,000.00

Dept. of FOR THE DEPARTMENT or AGRIOULTURE:
agriculture. Salaries and wages................. $40,850.00

Operations ......................... 17,200.00
Total ........................ $58,050.00

Vetoed. To carry out the provisions of House Concurrent
Resolution No. 10........................... $800.00

Attorney FOR THE ATTORNEY GENERAL:
general. For court costs and expenses in connection with

Boundary determination between the States of
Washington and Oregon; and other litigation. $30,000.00

FOR THE STATE AUDIToR:
To carry out the provisions of House Bill No. 582,

section 24.
Vetoed.{

Salaries and wages................ $10,920.00

Operations ........................ 2,330.00
Total ........................ $13,250.00



CH. 175.] SESSION LAWS, 1935. 643
For audit of the State Liquor Control Board: Audit of

Salaries, wages and operations............... $10,000.00 o
(This appropriation in addition to the pro- board.

visions under Substitute Senate Bill No.
87).

Foa DISTRiBUTION to "Firemen's Relief and Pension Firemen's
relief and

Funds" as provided by Senate Bill No. 77, Pro- pension
vided, That expenditures shall not exceed forty- funds.

five (45) per cent of receipts for tax on fire in-
surance premiums .............................. $140,000.00

FOR DISTEIUTION to "Volunteer Firemen's Relief and Volunteer
firemen's

Compensation Funds" as provided by House Bill relief and
No. 277, Provided, That expenditure shall not ex- compensa-tion fund.
ceed ten (10) per cent of receipts for tax on fire
insurance premiums ........................... $15,000.00

FoR THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, BUDGET AND BUSINESS: Dept. of
finance,

To carry out the provisions of Senate Bill No. 14. $25,000.00 budget,
business.

FOE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER: Insurance
To carry out the provisions of Senate Bill No. 161 $15,000.00 commis-

sioner.
FOR THE SUPREME COURT:

For salaries of law clerks at not to exceed one
hundred and fifty dollars ($150.00) each per }
month ..................................... $18,000.00

FOR THE WASHINGTON STATE PLANNING COUNCIL: Washington
Printing of maps and other publications of the stat pl

Washington State Planning Council, other
than the biennial report, receipts from sale of
maps and publications to be paid into the Gen-
eral Fund of the State Treasury.................$2,000.00

FOR THE CANAL COMMISSION: Canal

Salaries, wages and operations................. .$16,783.00 commission.

FOR THE CITY OF SEATTLE: City of
Local Improvement Assessments, L. I. D. numbers Seattle.

4559, 3795, 4648, 5036, 5363, 13102, 3345, 3355,
3507, 4519, 4546, 4995, 5199, 5231, 5302, 5307,
5346 and 5367............................... $19,115.52

FOR THE CITY OF TACOMA: City of

Local Improvement Assessments, L. I. D. numbers Tacoma.

4103, 4286 and 5616.......................... $2,138.84

FOR THE CITY OF WENATCHEE: City of
Local Improvement Assessment, L. I. D. number Wenatchee.

145 ........................................ $116.92

FoR THE CITY OF SPOKANE: City of
Local Improvement Assessments, L. I. D. numbers Spokane.

1645 and 1856............................... $77.24



644 SESSION LAWS, 1935. [CH. 175.

City of FoR THE CITY OF BELLINGHAM:
Bellingham. Local Improvement Assessment, L. I. D. number

875 ......................................... $11.43

Benton FOR BENTON COUNTY:
county. Sunnyside Irrigation District....... . $2,252.59

Yakima-Benton Irrigation District... 244.18
Total ........................ $2,496.77

Cowlitz FOR CowLITZ COUNTY:
county. Diking Districts Nos. 5, 11 and 15 ............... $9,474.24

Wahkiakum FOR WARKIAKUM COUNTY:
county. Diking District No. 1.............. ... $3,108.47

Diking Improvement District No. 4. 2,999.72
Total ........................ $6,108.19

Jefferson FOR JEFFEnsoN COUNTY:
county. Drainage District No. 1 ........................ $273.93

Island FOR ISLAND COUNTY:
county. Drainage District No. 3......................... $1,206.99

Kittitas FOR KITTITAs COUNTY:
county. Kittitas Reclamation District ................... $3,695.90

Grays Har- Fox GRAYs HARBOE COUNTY:
bor county. Drainage District No. 4 ........................ $417.97

Pacific FOR PAclno COUNTY:
county. Diking District No. 1........................... ..... $12.10

Pend Oreille FOR PEND OREI.LE COUNTY:
county. Diking District No. 2............................. $226.27

Spokane Fon SPOKANE COUNTY:
county. Spokane Valley Irrigation District No. 10 ....... $86.20

Stevens FOR STEVENS COUNTY:
county. Fruitland Irrigation District. .................... $465.55

Okanogan FOR OKANOGAN COUNTY:
county. Wolf Creek Reclamation District... $1,663.39

Whitestone Reclamation District... 5,140.52
Total ........................ $6,803.91

Yakima FOR YAKIMA COUNTY:
county. Outlook Irrigation District......... .. $193.16

Yakima-Benton Irrigation District.. 555.79

Total ....................... $748.95

Snohomish Fox SwononSH COUNTY:
county. Diking Improvement District No. 5............. $7,949.01

Skagit FOR SKAGIT COUNTY:
county. Diking Districts numbers 1, 5, 14, 15 and Drain-

age District number 15..................... $1,147.47
Whatcom Fox WHAToom COUNTY:
county. Drainage Districts numbers 1, 4, 5 and 7 ........ . $233.49



SESSION LAWS, 1935.

FoR KiwG COUNTY:

Local Improvement Assessments un-
der Commercial Waterway Dis-
trict No. 1...................... $2,275.29

Commercial Waterway District No.
2, and Drainage District No. 1 .. 11.53

Drainage District No. 6............ 2,693.95
Water District No. 14 .............. 38.16

Total .......................
FoR DONAHUE ROAD AcrT ASESSMENTS:

KING COUNTY:
First Avenue South............. . $220.43
Fifteenth Avenue Northeast No.

20 .......................... 5,761.17
Maple Leaf Highway...... . ..... 1,045.40
Vashon Highway ................ .. 7.76

- Total .......................
KrrsAP COUNTY:

Eagle-Harbor-Fletcher Bay ................
PIERCE COUNTY:

Regents Park-Day Island...................
SKAGIT COUNTY:

Guemes Island Road No. 12..................
WHATOOM COUNTY:

Lynden Road No. 26............ $10.08
Blaine-Ferndale Extension No.

19 .......................... 31.55
Nooksack-Sumas No. 31 ....... 55.02

Total ......................
RmNEF:

A. J. VAN TRoJEN, in lieu of A. Y. P. E. Fund,
W arrant No. 1617...........................

VALVOLINE On, Co., supplies furnished State High-
way Patrol for previous biennium...............

Wm. Ross:
Expenses for previous biennium................

King county.

$5,018.93
Donahue
road act as-
sessments.
King county.

$9,014.76

$315.42
Kitsap
county.

Pierce
$68.08 county.

Skagit

$303.34 county.

Whatcom
county.

$96.65

Van Trojen.
$10.00

Valvoline
Oil Co.

$22.50
Wmn. Ross.

$13.60

FROM THE PARKS AND PARKWAY FUND.
FOR ADDION To DECEPTION PAss STATE PARK ....... $10,000.00

FROM THE PUBLIC SERVICE REVOLVING FUND.
FoE THE DEPARTMENT OF Pumc SERVIGE:

Salaries and wages................ $14,900.00
Operations ........................ 9,350.00
For regulation of motor vehicles:

Salaries and wages.............. 22,000.00
Operations ..................... 27,000.00

Total ....................... $73,250.00

Dept of
public
service.

645Ou. 175.]



646 SESSION LAWS, 1935. [Cn. 176.

Effective im- '
mediately. C. 3. This act is necessary for the immediate

preservation of public peace, health and safety, for
the support of the state government and its existing
public institutions, and shall take effect immediately.

Passed the Senate March 14, 1935.
Passed the House March 14, 1935.
Approved by the Governor March 25, 1935, with

the exception of the items which are vetoed.

CHAPTER 176.
[H. B. 158.]

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE, FINANCE,
BUSINESS AND BUDGET.

AN AcT relating to, and to promote efficiency, order and economy
In the administration of the government of the state, pre-
scribing the powers and duties of certain officers and depart-
ments, creating the department of public welfare and the
department of finance, budget and business and the offices of
director of public welfare and director of finance, budget and
business and certain other offices connected therewith, abol-
ishing the emergency relief administration, department of effi-
ciency and department of business control, accepting the pro-
visions of Federal legislation for old-age assistance and for
aid in promoting child welfare, amending sections 2 and 3,
chapter 7, Laws of 1921, as amended by chapter 18, Laws of
1925, chapter 270, Laws of 1927, chapter 115, Laws of 1929,
and chapter 3, Laws of 1933 (secs. 10760 and 10761, Rem.
Rev. Stat.), and declaring that the act shall take effect April
1, 1935.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of
Washington:

Amends § 2, SECTION 1. That section 2, chapter 7, Laws of
Laws of
1921, as 1921, as amended by chapter 18, Laws of 1925, chap-amended.byu, o ca-

ter 270, Laws of 1927, chapter 115, Laws of 1929,
and chapter 3, Laws of 1933 (sec. 10760, Rem. Rev.
Stat.), be amended to read as follows:

Section 2. There shall be, and are hereby cre-
ated, departments of the state government which


